HKD ..... 833,474 859,106 5,486,983 4,989,668
USD ..... 367,104 713,841 44,737 127,839

1,200,578 1,572,947 5,531,720 5,117,507

As at December 31,
As at

March 31,

Liabilities 2015 2016 2017 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

HKD ..... 3,765,807 3,700,530 1,347,247 1,543,263
USD ..... 1,159,764 1,625,130 1,608,901 1,545,028

4,925,571 5,325,660 2,956,148 3,088,291

APPENDIX I ACCOUNTANT’S REPORT

– I-25 –

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. Should RMB strengthened/weakened by 5%
against the relevant currencies, the effect on post-tax profit for the years would be as follows:

Change of post-tax profit increase/(decrease)

Year ended December 31,

Three
months
ended

March 31,

2015 2016 2017 2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB against HKD:
Strengthened by 5% ..... 109,962 106,553 (155,240) (129,240)
Weakened by 5% ..... (109,962) (106,553) 155,240 129,240

RMB against USD:
Strengthened by 5% ..... 29,725 34,173 58,656 53,145
Weakened by 5% ..... (29,725) (34,173) (58,656) (53,145)

3.1.2 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing bank deposits, corporate bonds, bank and other
borrowings. Bank deposits, bank and other borrowings issued at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow
interest-rate risk. Corporate bonds, bank and other borrowing issued at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk.

Borrowings obtained at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset
by cash held at variable rates. The Group closely monitors trend of interest rate and its impact on the Group’s